
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 5th January, 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 

 

  
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
Democratic Services Officers 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: 01527 64252 (Ext. 3268 ) / 881443 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jane Potter (Chair) 
Gay Hopkins (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
David Bush 
Andrew Fry 
 

Gareth Prosser 
Paul Swansborough 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests, and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

4. Housing Revenue 
Account, Rent and 
Capital 2016/17- Pre-
Scrutiny  

To pre-scrutinise the Housing Revenue Account, Rent and 
Capital 2016/17. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards  Liz Tompkin, Head of 

Housing, Sam Morgan, 
Financial Services 
Manager 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 
 

 

 

5. Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation 
Tracker  

To consider the latest update on progress that has been 
achieved with the implementation of recommendations made 
as part of the Overview and Scrutiny process. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 9 - 20)  

6. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Executive 
Committee's Work 
Programme  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Executive Committee’s Work Programme are suitable 
for scrutiny. 

(Minutes of the last two Executive Committee meetings and 
the latest version of the Executive Committee Work 
Programme are attached, the next edition of the Executive 
Committee Work Programme is to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 21 - 40)  

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

 The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

 External publications 

 Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 41 - 44)  

8. Task Groups - Progress 
Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task 

Group – Redditch Borough Council representative, 
Councillor Gareth Prosser. 

 
 (Verbal report) 
 
All Wards  

Councillor Gareth Prosser 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 
 

 

 

9. Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

To receive a verbal update on the recent work of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Verbal report) 
 
All Wards  

Councillor Nina Wood-Ford 

10. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 8th December, 
2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, David Bush, Andrew Fry, Gareth Prosser, 
Paul Swansborough, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Tom Baker-Price and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Godwin, S Hanley, J Pickering, C Walker and J  Willis 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and A Scarce 

 
 

49. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Andrew Fry declared an other discloseable interest in 
Minute No.53.  Fees and Charges 2016/17 due to his personal 
family connection to the Head of Community Services. 
 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Ch
[...]
 the capital borrowing costs. 
 

53. FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 - PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
Officers presented the Fees and Charges Review 2016/17 report 
and in so doing highlighted to Members that this was the first time 
the Committee had been able to review it within the statutory 
timescale and in an updated format.  There was a recommended 
increase of 3% on all fees and charges, with a number of 
exceptions as detailed within the report.  Members were reminded 
that the fees and charges for Building Control were not included in 
order to improve efforts to maintain and increase its market share, 
following the increasing numbers of rival private sector firms 
providing a similar service. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 

 

The Chair thanked officers for improvements to the format of the 
report.  Members were then given the opportunity to bring forward 
any particular queries and these included the following: 
 

 The option for an incentive or some sort of loyalty bonus to be 
introduced for existing members of the Abbey Stadium Gym.   

 Building Control – Members commented that it was difficult to 
be competitive when the Council did not provide some of the 
services and encouraged customers to use other providers.   

 Swimming lessons and the shortage of teachers.  Officers 
provided background information in respect of the national 
trend and comments received form the Amateur Swimming 
Association (ASA) at a recent meeting.  It was confirmed that 
a number of options were being considered. 

 The role of apprentices in Leisure Services and the loss of 
trained instructors, together with details of the recruitment 
process and timescales to replace those instructors. 

 The aging equipment at the Abbey Stadium and the potential 
budget bid which would be put forward in due course. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the fees and charges as detailed in the 
Review of Fees and Charges for 2016/17 report be endorsed. 
 

54. LEISURE SERVICES OPTIONS SHORT, SHARP REVIEW - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Jane Potter, Chair of the Leisure Services Options Short, 
Sharp Review, gave a presentation on the findings of the Review 
together with details of its recommendations. This covered the 
following areas: 
 

 Background to the review. 

 The group’s vision for leisure and cultural services in the 
borough. 

 Areas which were investigated and how the investigation was 
carried out including the issuing of a questionnaire and the 
responses received from various local authorities. 

 The findings from the questionnaires and subsequent visit to 
Chase Leisure Centre – managed by an external trust. 

 Details of the three recommendations together with supporting 
evidence. 

 Additional information for consideration within the report. 
 
Other members of the review group commented on how impressed 
they had been with the work carried out at Chase Leisure Centre in 
particular; the partnership working that was being carried out, the 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 

 

investment in such things as gym equipment and the significant 
savings that had been achieved. 
 
Following the presentation of the report Members discussed a 
number of points in more detail including: 
 

 The timing of the report in view of the work that Officers were 
carrying out and reference to the work of the previous Abbey 
Stadium Task Group. 

 The inclusion of other facilities within a leisure trust, for 
example the Palace Theatre and Forge Mill. 

 The financial implications and legal costs involved in all leisure 
trust options and the impact on staff.   

 The potential to further develop the shared service with 
Bromsgrove District Council in the future. 

 The current condition of the equipment in the Abbey Stadium 
and a capital bid which would be coming forward in the future. 

 The contractual implications of a trust option and the 
importance of that co
[...]
overnment. 

 Reserves and Assets 

 Capital Receipts 

 The New Homes Bonus 
 
Heads of Service were working towards providing further 
information about potential savings and any bids or pressures which 
they anticipated in the foreseeable future.  The settlement details 
for the Council were expected on 16th December 2015.  Officers 
suggested that an additional meeting of the Committee, in mid-
January 2016, would ensure that more detailed information arising 
from this settlement could be provided for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the presentation in respect of the Medium Term Financial 

Plan be noted; and 
 

2) an extra meeting of the Committee take place in mid-
January 2016 in order to receive a more detailed update 
on the Medium Term financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19. 

 
57. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers informed Members that there were no updates from the 
Executive Committee Minutes from the meeting held on 13th 
October 2016.  However, an updated copy of the Executive 
Committee’s Work Programme had been tabled at the meeting 
following its publication earlier in the day and it was noted that a 
number of items had been postponed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee Minutes of 13th October 2015 and the 
latest edition of the Executive Committee Work Programme be 
noted. 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 

 

58. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers confirmed that, in consultation with the Chair, the item in 
respect of the Housing Benefits presentation had been postponed 
in recognition of the Committee’s current workload.   
 
As previously agreed, the Committee confirmed that Officers should 
canvas dates for an additional meeting later in January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted subject to the amendments as detailed in the pre-amble 
above. 
 

59. TASK GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task Group – 
Redditch Borough Council Representative, Councillor Gareth 
Prosser 
 
Councillor Prosser confirmed there had been further meetings since 
his last update covering a number of areas.  The date for 
completion remained January 2016.  However Councillor Prosser 
was not optimistic about this deadline being met.  It was thought 
that the respective representatives from the Districts would be 
expected to present the final report to their own Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

60. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Wood-Ford, the Council’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), 
provided Members with an update from the most recent meeting.  
This had covered two main areas, the draft Joint Health and Well-
being Strategy 2016-19 and Cancer Services.  Reference had been 
made to a rise in dementia sufferers and a delay in the treatment of 
skin cancer sufferers due to the retirement of the specialist.  It was 
also confirmed that the next meeting would be held on 9th 
December and in light of the recent developments the 
representatives from the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
would be attending in order to provide an update. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.43 pm 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE                                                                            5th January 2016 

 
QUARTERLY MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities, 
and Democratic Services 

Ward(s) Affected No specific ward relevance. 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 This report provides an update on the action that has been taken to i
[...]
the report will remain available to view on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.7 There are no direct financial implications directly relating to this report.  

 
      Legal Implications 

 
3.8 There are no legal implications directly relating to this report. 

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.9 There are no direct service or operational implications that have been identified for 

this report.  
 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 

3.10 No direct customer or equality and diversity implications have been identified for this 
report. 
 

4.       RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

      No risks have been identified.  
 

5.       APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Recommendation Tracker.  
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Jess Bayley, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel.: (01527) 64252  

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker 

Project / 
recommendation 
and date proposed 

Action Team 
responsible 

Date for 
completion 

Rating  Comments 

Access for Disabled 
People 
(August 2012) 

   

 
 

Recommendation 2 Installation of a canopy over the ramp 
access to Shopmobility. 

Property 
Services and 
Community 
Services 

To be confirmed 
but subject to 
the outcomes of 
the planning 
process. 

 

Previous update: Approval will be required 
from the Kingfisher Centre due to the land 
being in their ownership. Following this 
planning permission would also be 
required.  
 

A planning application has been submitted 
for an amendment to access for Car Park 3 
and an additional access point to Car Park 
1. Officers are therefore currently unable to 
take any further action on this 
recommendation until planning has been 
either accepted or refused as they will need 
to assess how any outcomes of this 
planning process will affect the erection of 
the canopy. 
 
June 2015 update: As of 6th May 2015 
Officers were waiting for the Kingfisher 

[...]
er, Andrew Fry, 
Gay Hopkins, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Rachael Smith, Paul Swansborough, David Thain, Jennifer Wheeler and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering, Claire Felton, Lindsey Wood 
and Sheena Jones 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
 

50. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received on this occasion. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Debbie Taylor, Yvonne 
Smith and Pat Witherspoon declared an other disclosable interest 
under Minute No. 53 as members or former members of Unison. 
 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee dated 
13th October 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

 
53. JOB EVALUATION  

 
The Committee received a report which updated Members on the 
current position regarding Job Evaluation in order to seek 
agreement on implementation of the Job Evaluation Scheme and 
Pay Grade Structure.  During the presentation of the report it was 
highlighted that the Council had been working with the unions for a 
number of years to prepare a pay model and grading assessment 
that would enable them to implement Job Evaluation and arrive at a 
collective agreement with the unions. 
 
An additional recommendation was tabled for Members 
consideration to clarify that the pay and grading structure were both 
approved in order to ensure that staff were protected and to give 
certainty over the period detailed within the recommendation. 
 
Members noted that if a collective agreement was not reached with 
the unions that a process of dismiss and re-engagement of relevant 
employees would be commenced.  Officers provided details of this 
process and confirmed that this was a last resort.  Members were 
assured that for those staff affected by such a process, would have 
continuity of service if t
[...]
hould a Collective Agreement not be achieved, 
commencement of a Dismissal and re-engagement process 
be approved; and 

3) (i)  the pay and grading structure be approved; 
(ii) the proposal to back date any pay increase for 2 years 
be approved; and 
(iii) protection for 2 years for employees whose salary will 
decrease be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.00 pm 





 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

15th December 2015 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Jayne Bough, John Godwin, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering and Guy 
Revans 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

54. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Withdrawn report – Leisure Services Options Short, Sharp Review 
 
The Leader advised that this report had been withdrawn from the 
agenda as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had decided at 
their meeting on 8th December 2015 that they wanted to defer 
making a decision on the Review group’s recommendations until 
Officers had completed their work.  Scrutiny Members felt that it 
would be useful to consider all of the information together before 
any recommendations were made to the Executive Committee 
about the future delivery of leisure services. 
 
Additional Papers 
 
One set of Additional Papers had been circulated which contained 
the minutes of the special meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 7th December 2015, together with extracts of the minutes of the 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

15th December 2015 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th December 2015 in 
relation to: 
 

 Leisure Intervention Update (agenda item 6); 

 Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation Fees and 
Charges and Proposed Capital Works (agenda item 8); and 

 Fees and Charges Review 2016/17 (agenda item 9). 
 
Work Programme 
 
The following reports which were due to be considered at the 
meeting, or possibly considered at the meeting, had been moved to 
a later date: 
 

 Purchase of Crossgates House; 

 Housing Revenue Account, Rent and Capital 2016/17; 

 Housing Business Case; 

 Review of Pay Enhancements for Leisure Assistants; 

 Matchborough Centre – Consultation; and 

 Reorganisation and Change Policy. 
 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the special Executive Committee 
held on 7th December 2015 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

58. THE LEISURE SERVICES OPTIONS SHORT SHARP REVIEW 
FINAL REPORT  
 
As stated under Leader’s Announcements, it was noted that this 
report had, at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s request, 
been withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

59. LEISURE INTERVENTION UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which presented feedback on work 
undertaken by Officers to further explore how the Leisure offer 
within the Borough met the Strategic Purpose of ‘Providing good 
things to see, do and visit’.  This included feedback from the 
intervention at the Abbey Stadium and Arrow Vale and Kingsley 
dual use sites.  Members also considered with the report the minute 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

15th December 2015 

 

extract of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on 8th 
December 2015, which had been circulated as Additional Papers, in 
relation to the pre-scrutiny of the Leisure Intervention Update report 
and which had endorsed all of the report recommendations. 
 
Officers had undertaken a great deal of work in assessing customer 
demand and had evidenced a significant number of benefits across 
the Borough as detailed in the report.   A significant proportion of 
se
[...]
ether to list an asset rested with the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration.   
 
Members noted that Punch Partnerships and the local Ward 
Councillors had been consulted as part of the listing process for 
The Eagle Public House, and that no objections had been received 
in response. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee support the listing of The Eagle 
Public House, Evesham Road, Redditch as an Asset of 
Community Value. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6th October 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

15th December 2015 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th October 2015 be received and noted. 
 

67. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee received, under Additional Papers, the minute 
extracts and recommendations of the 8th December 2015 Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Committee’s pre-scrutiny 
of the following reports: 
 

 Leisure Intervention Update (agenda item 6); 

 Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation Fees and 
Charges and Proposed Capital Works (agenda item 8); and 

 Fees and Charges Review 2016/17 (agenda item 9). 
 
These were considered along with the relevant agenda items 
(Minute No.’s 59, 61 and 62 respectively refer). 
 

68. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Officers advised that the Housing Advisory Panel information 
detailed in the report was out of date and that a number of meetings 
of the Panel had taken place since Match 2015, with the next Panel 
meeting planned for January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report and Officer update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.25 pm 
 
         …………..…
[...]
5 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker
	Recommendation Tracker Appendix

	6 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme
	Minutes , 15/12/2015 Executive
	7th January final
	Plan


	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry and Gareth Prosser 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Jayne Pickering, Liz Tompkin and Sam Morgan and Jess Bayley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 

 
 

61. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bush, 
Paul Swansborough, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford.  
Councillor Roger Bennett was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Bush. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Andrew Fry declared an other disclosable interest under 
Minute No 65, as in his capacity as a Worcestershire County 
Councillor he had contributed, from his divisional funds, to the 
production costs of the LGBT leaflet. 
  

63. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT, RENT AND CAPITAL 2016/17- 
PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair reminded Members that this report was being presented 
for pre-scrutiny and the recommendations within the report would 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

be considered by the Executive Committee at its meeting on 12th 

January 2016. 
 
Officers proceeded to present the report and during this 
presentation the following areas were highlighted: 
 

 The draft 2016/17 budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) taking account of the new Welfare Reform legislation – 
the main issue being that rents within the social housing sector 
were to be decreased by one per cent each year for the next 
four years with effect from 1st April 2016. 

 The knock-on effects of this decrease and the negative impact 
on the HRA Business Plan. 

 The actual decrease in rent which would apply for 2016/17 
compared to those for 2015/16 and the cumulative impact of 
the decrease. 

 Details of the Right to Buy (RTB) Scheme and the number of 
sales anticipated and the rent loss arising from those sales. 

 The proposals for new housing stock and the options which 
officers would be putting before the Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAP) for its consideration.  

 
Following presentation of the report, Members discussed a number 
of points in detail: 
 

 A breakdown of the Council’s income from capital receipts 
(from Council house sales) and further information about how 
this money had been used was requested.  

 For future years Members requested that this information be 
included in the HRA report if possible. 

 Members asked for further information about the level of rent 
increases for Council properties over the last three years. 

 The borrowings and the potential to repay these within the 
timescales indicated. 

 The number of current Council properties and details of the 
number and type of properties which needed to be built in the 
coming years, together with the options open to the Council. 

 The restrictions imposed on the Council from the legislation in 
respect of the HRA. 

 The impact on those Councils which had chosen to transfer 
their stock to other providers and the challenges arising from 
such transfers. 

 
After further discussion it was 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Housing Revenue Account Initial Budget 2016/17 report be 
noted. 
 

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Officers highlighted that this quarterly report provided an update on 
the actions which had been taken in order to implement 
recommendations which had been made by the Committee.  A 
number of further updates were provided: 
 

 Voluntary and Community Sector – the Grants Officer post 
was currently being reviewed and once this review had been 
completed then it was anticipated that the recommendations 
would be implemented. 

 LGBT Task Group – Councillor Baker, as former Chair of the 
Task Group, confirmed that LGBT Support Services Redditch 
was making good progress with producing the leaflet proposed 
by the Task Group.   Legal Services had offered to review the 
leaflet’s content prior to sending it to be printed.  Councillor 
Baker shared his gratitude and thanks with Worcestershire 
County Councillors from across the County who had 
contributed from their divisional funds towards the cost of 
producing this leaflet. 

 The recommendations made at the last meeting in respect of 
fees and charges had not been included within the tracker as 
final decisions remained to be made by Council. 

 
Following presentation of the report, Members commented on a 
number of items, in particular there was disappointment in the lack 
of movement in respect of the Access for Disabled People Task 
Group’s recommendation for the installation of a canopy over the 
ramp access to the Shopmobility area.  Officers were requested to 
contact the Kingfisher Centre one final time to establish whether 
this action would be completed in the foreseeable future. 
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor Andrew Fry declared 
an other disclosable interest in respect of the LGBT Support 
Services Redditch group’s leaflet as he had contributed divisional 
funding, in his capacity as a County Councillor, to support the 
development of this document). 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

66. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Minute Nos. 59, 61 and 62 of the 
Executive Committee’s meeting held on 15th December 2015 and 
which referred to the recommendations put forward by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, which highlighted that those 
recommendations had been endorsed, a number of which would 
also go forward to Council for its consideration. 
 
An additional, more up to date, copy of the Executive Committee’s 
Work Programme had been tabled and Officers highlighted the 
changes which had been made to this: 
 

 The inclusion of the Winyates Centre Consultation. 

 A number of Health and Safety policies, previously recorded 
on the plan as separate items, had been incorporated into a 
combined item within the Work Programme. 

 The Leisure Intervention update would now be provided to the 
Executive Committee at its April 2016 meeting. 

 
During consideration of the Work Programme Members discussed 
the timing of the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) and questioned whether it was possible to consider this at a 
later date.  It was commented that at Worcestershire County 
Council a similar report was brought before the September/October 
meeting, which Members felt was timelier and would allow for it to 
be given appropriate consideration outside of the pre-election 
period. 
 
Members raised concerns in respect of the Matchborough and 
Winyates Centre consultations and discussed the lessons learned 
from the re-development which had taken place at Church Hill 
District Centre.  The Committee concurred that it was important that 
the relevant Ward Members were involved in the process and 
agreed that it would be prudent for the Committee to also play a 
role at all stages, including pre-scrutiny of any suggested re-
developments. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers pass on the Committee’s comments, as detailed 

in the preamble above, in respect of the IRP Report for 
consideration;  
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

2) the Committee be given the opportunity to pre-scrutinise 
and monitor any future developments at Matchborough 
and Winyates Centre; 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 15th December 2015 be noted; and 
 

4) the content of the 1st February to 31st May 2016 edition of 
the Executive committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
In presenting the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme Officers reminded Members that, with their agreement, 
an extra meeting had been arranged for Wednesday 20th January, 
which would be dedicated to the scrutiny of the Council’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

68. TASK GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task Group – 
Redditch Borough Council Representative, Councillor Gareth 
Prosser 
 
Councillor Prosser confirmed that there had not been a meeting 
since early December and it was therefore unlikely that the final 
report would meet its deadline of January 2016.  He believed that it 
would now be ready in March 2015.  Members agreed that the 
Chair of the Task Group, accompanied by Councillor Prosser, 
should be asked to present the final report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers contact Officers supporting the Joint Worcestershire 
Increasing Physical Activity Task Group to request that the 
Chair of the group present the final report to the Committee. 
 

69. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
In the absence of Councillor Nina Wood-Ford, the Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC), Officers provided Members with a copy of the 
Minutes of the Committee’s latest meeting.  Attention was drawn to 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

minute No. 770 which referred to an urgent item which had been 
considered in respect of the Quality of Acute Hospital Services 
following the Care Quality Commission’s decision to place the Trust 
in special measures as a result of an inspection which had taken 
place in July 2015. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.03 pm 


